As Introduced

132nd General Assembly Regular Session 2017-2018

S. R. No. 202

26

27

Senator Beagle

A RESOLUTION

Honoring Emma Rose Fisher as the 2017 National Little Royal Princess.

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 132nd General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to congratulate Emma Rose Fisher on being crowned the 2017 National Little Royal Princess by the 3 American Magestics Pageantry; and WHEREAS, Known and admired throughout the Troy community as a 5 charming, intelligent, and generous young lady, Emma Rose Fisher has ably represented other youth who have established high personal goals and have worked diligently to reach their 8 potential. Her selection as this year's National Little Royal Princess is a fitting tribute to her for the enthusiasm and 10 initiative she has demonstrated in all her endeavors; and 11 WHEREAS, Emma Rose Fisher's energy and motivation is 12 unparalleled, as she has volunteered for over 1,000 community 1.3 service hours to help feed those in need, collected clothes to donate to the Salvation Army and the National Children's Cancer 15 Society, and volunteered her efforts to Foster Children and Toys 16 for Tots. For all of her profound and tireless contributions, she 17 was recognized by President Donald Trump with the Gold 18 Presidential Award, and she was the youngest person to be named 19 the Ohio Volunteer Citizen of the Year; and 20 WHEREAS, Every opportunity to celebrate the lofty ideals, 21 versatile talents, and boundless enthusiasm of our nation's youth 22 is always welcome, for there is a wealth of kindness, courage, and 23 industriousness in their ranks. Emma Rose Fisher is a striking 2.4 reminder of the many ways in which our lives are enriched by the 25

leadership and dedication of our young people, and her grace and

tenacity will be of great value to her throughout her lifetime. We

S. R. No. 202 As Introduced	Page 2
look with optimism to a bright, promising future that awaits her; therefore be it	28 29
RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 132nd	3(
General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, commend	33
Emma Rose Fisher as the 2017 National Little Royal Princess and	32
salute her as a fine young Ohioan; and be it further	33
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly	34
authenticated copy of this Resolution to Emma Rose Fisher.	3: